
R0,40 

GOVERNMENT GAZE*J•tE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 
WINDHOEK - 1 July 1991 

CONTENTS 

Page 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

No. 76 

No. 77 

Ministry of Education and Culture: Appointment of members of the Na-
tional Monuments Council ..... ................................................. ........ .. ...... ... .. .................. . 

Ministry of Works, Transport and Communication: Proposal that a main 
road be proclaimed, that a portion of main road 110 be closed, that the 
classification of a portion of main road 110 be changed, and that district 
roads be proclaimed: District of Kavango ............................................ .. .................. . 

2 

3 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 66 Rates and Taxes outstanding five years and longer ................... ..................... ....... 5 

No. 67 Municipality of Mariental: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regula-
tions ......................................... ................................................................................................. 5 

No. 68 Municipality of Mariental: Amendment of Health Regulations ............... .... ... 5 

No. 69 Municipality of Mariental: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations. ... ... .. 6 

No. 70 Municipality of Omaruru: Amendment of Cemetery Regulations... .... .. ... ....... 6 

No. 71 Municipality of Omaruru: Amendment of Health Regulations ..... .. .. .......... ..... 7 

No. 72 Municipality of Omaruru: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ....... :-:-: 7 

No. 73 Municipality of Omaruru: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regula-
tions ...... .. ......... ..... ............ ..... ...... .... ...... .... .. .. .. .... .. ...... ... ... .................... .... ............... ........... .. ... 8 

No. 74 Municipality of Omaruru: Amendment of Native Location Regulations . .. 8 

No. 75 Municipality of Tsumeb: Amendment of Drainage and Sewerage Regula-
tions .................... ............................................. ...... ................................ ................... ... ............. 9 

No. 76 Municipality of Tsumeb: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations .. .. 10 

No. 77 Municipality of Tsumeb: Amendment of Fire and Fire Brigade Regula-
tions ............. ... ........ .. ......................... ........... ..... .... ....................................... .. .. ... .................. .. . II 

No. 232 



2 Govern~ent Gazette 1 July 1991 No. 232 

No. 78 Municipality of Tsumeb: Amendment of Health Regulations........................... II 

No. 79 Municipality of Tsumeb: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ............ 12 

No. 80 Bank of Namibia: Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at the close of 

No. 76 

business on 31 May 1991 ..................................................................... :............................ 14 

Government Notices 

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND CULTURE 

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE 
NATIONAL MONUMENTS COUNCIL 

1991 

Under the powers vested in me by section 3(1) ofthe National Monuments 
Act, 1969 (Act 28 of 1969), I hereby appoint the persons whose names are 
listed below as members of theN ational Monuments Council and determine 
that they shall hold office for a period of 5 years: 

P.H. Katjavivi, who shall be the Chairperson. 
K.M. Johannesson 
N. Hishongwa 
O.V. Plichta 
H.J. Ernst 
H.D. Namuhuja 
K.A. Lihongo 
J. U. Henrichsen 

Given under my Hand and Seal of the Republic of Namibia, at Windhoek 
this 14th day of June, One thousand Nine hundred and Ninety-one. 

H. GEINGOB 
Acting President 

BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET 



No. 231 

r. 

r 

No. 77 

Government Gazette 1 1 u1y 1991 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, 
TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 

1991 

PROPOSAL THAT A MAIN ROAD BE PROCLAIMED, 
THAT A PORTION OF MAIN ROAD 110 BE CLOSED, 

THAT THE CLASSIFICATION OF A PORTION OF 
MAIN ROAD 110 BE CHANGED, AND THAT DISTRICT 

ROADS BE PROCLAIMED: DISTRICT OF KA V ANGO 

In terms of section 20( 1) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 
1972), it is hereby made known that the Permanent Secretary: Works, 
Transport and Communication proposes that, in the district of Kavango -

(a) a main road be proclaimed on land where no road previously existed as 
described in Schedule I and shown on sketch-map P1476 by the symbols 
A-B-C-D-E; 

(b) the portion of main road 110 described in Schedule II and shown on 
sketch-map P1476 by the symbols A-F be closed; 

(c) the classification of a portion of main road 110 described in Schedule 
III and shown on sketch-map P1476 by the symbols F-G-H, be changed 
to district road (number 3427); 

(d) a district road be proclaimed on land where no road previously existed as 
described in Schedule IV and shown on sketch-map P1476 by the 
symbols B-F; and 

(e) a district road be proclaimed on land where no road previously existed as 
described in Schedule V and shown on sketch-map P1476 by the symbols 
D-G. 

A copy of this notice and the said sketch-map, being a sketch-map of the area 
concerned on which the road to which the proposal refers and other 
proclaimed, minor and private roads in that area are shown, shall for the full 
period of thirty days mentioned below lie open to inspection at the offices of 
the Permanent Secretary: Works, Transport and Communication, 
Windhoek, and the Roads Superintendent, Kavango, during normal office 
hours. 

Every person having any objection to the above-mentioned proposal is 
hereby commanded to lodge his or her objection in writing, with the grounds 
upon which it is based clearly and specifically therein stated, with the Senior 
Control Officer (Section Proclamations) of the office of the Permanent 
Secretary: Works, Transport and Communication, Private Bag 12005, 
Ausspannplatz, 9000, within a period of thirty days from the date of 
publication of this notice. 

3 



4 Government Gazette 1 July 1991 

SCHEDULE I 

From a point (A on sketch-map P1476) on main road 110 generally south­
eastwards to a point (B on sketch-map P1476); thence generally south­
eastwards and more and more east-south-eastwards to a point (Con sketch­
map P1476); thence generally south-eastwards and more and more east­
south-eastwards to a point (D on sketch-map P1476); thence generally 
east-south-eastwards and more and more south-eastwards to a point (E on 
sketch-map P1476) on trunk road 8/3. 

SCHEDULE II 

From a point (A on sketch-map P1476) generally east-south-eastwards to a 
point (F on sketch-map P1476). 

SCHEDULE III 

From a point (F on sketch-map P1476) generally east-south-eastwards and 
more and more south-eastwards to a point (G on sketch-map P1476); thence 
generally south-eastwards to a point (H on sketch-map P1476) at the 
junction with trunk road 8/3. 

SCHEDULE IV 

From a point (Bon sketch-map P1476) generally north-eastwards to a point 
(F on sketch-map P1476) on main road 110. 

SCHEDULE V 

From a point (D on sketch-map P1476) generally north-north-eastwards 
and more and more north-eastwards to a point (G on sketch-map P1476) on 
main road 110. 

No. 232 



No. 232 

No. 66 

Government Gazette I July 1991 

General Notices 

MUNICIPALITY OF GOBABIS 

RATES AND TAXES OUTSTANDING 
FIVE YEARS AND LONGER 

1991 

Notice is hereby given to the registered owner or his successor in title that the 
undermentioned property in the Municipal area of Gobabis, in terms of 
section 171(1) ofthe Municipal Ordinance 13 of 1963, will be sold to recover 
arrear rates and interest should it not be paid within THREE MONTHS 
from the date of the last publication hereof. 

Registered owner W. CLOETE 

Erf No. 77, N ossobville 

Deed of Title No. T.923/82. 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

No. 67 1991 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2)bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Mariental has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the 
Electricity Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 19 of 
1962 by the substitution in paragraph 5( a)(i) for the amount "RO, 13" oft he 
amount "R0,145". 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

No. 68 1991 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2)bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 

5 



6 Government Gazette 1 July 1991 

Marien tal has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the Health 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 113 of 1954 by the 
substitution in item 1(a) of Schedule B of the Schedule "Tariff of Charges" 
for the amount "R8,80" of the amount "R12,00". 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

No. 69 1991 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2)bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Marien tal has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the Water 
Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 160 of 1931 by 
the substitution in item 1(c) of Schedule B for the amount "R0,84" of the 
amount "R0,94". 

MUNICIPALITY OF OMARURU 

No. 70 1991 

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 243(2)bis of the Municipal 
Ordinance (Ordinance 13 of 1963) as amended, that the Municipality of 
Omaruru hereby amends the CEMETERY REGULATIONS promul­
gated under Government Notice 172 of 1958 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "B" is hereby amended. 

(a) in paragraph 1(ii) for the amount "R80,00" of the amount "R120,00". 

(b) in paragraph 2(i) for the amount "R80,00" of the amount "R120,00". 

(c) in paragraph 2(ii) for the amount "R50,00" of the amount "RIOO,OO". 

(d) in paragraph 3(i) for the amount "R120,00" of the amount "R200,00". 

No. 232 



No. 232 Government Gazette 1 July 1991 

MUNICIPALITY OF OMARURU 

No. 71 1991 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 243(2)bis of the Municipal 
Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance No. 13 of 1963) as amended, that the 
Municipality of Omaruru hereby amends the HEALTH REGULA­
TIONS promulgated under Government Notice 76 of 1956 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The tariffs under the l'leading "Sanitation Fees" are hereby amended by the 
substitution -

(a) in item 1.1 for the amount "Rl2,00" of the amount "R36,00". 

(b) in item 1.3 for the amount "R9,00" of the amount "Rl2,00". 

(c) in item 1.4.2 for the amount "Rl8,00" of the amount "R20,00". 

(d) in item 1.5 for the amount "Rl5,00" wherever it occurs of the amount 
"R25,00". 

(e) in item 1.6 for the amount "R7,50" of the amount "R15,00". 

(f) in item 1.7 for the amount "R225,00" of the amount "R500,00". 

MUNICIPALITY OF OMARURU 

No. 72 1991 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 243(2)bis of the Municipal 
Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance No. 13 of 1963) as amended, that the 
Municipality of Omaruru hereby amends the WATER SUPPLY RE­
GULATIONS promulgated under Government Notice 161 of 1931, as set 
out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended by the substitution-

(a) in paragraph 2.1.1 for the amount "R0,34" of the amount "R0,43 ". 

(b) in paragraph 2.1.2 for the amount "R0,36" of the amount "R0,45". 

7 



8 Government Gazette 1 July 1991 

MUNICIPALITY OF OMARURU 

No. 73 1991 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 243(2)bis of the Municipal 
Ordinance (Ordinance 13 of 1963) as amended, that the Municipality of 
Omaruru hereby amends the ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULA­
TIONS promulgated under Government Notice 194 of 1958 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The tariff of fees and charges contained in paragraph (f) is hereby amended 
by the substitution -

(a) in paragraph 5( a)(ii) for the amount "RO, 127" of the amount "RO, 153 ". 

(b) in paragraph 5(b)(ii) for the amount "RO, 149" of the amount "R0,1795". 

(c) in paragraph 5(c)(ii) for the amount "R0,09" of the amount "RO,l085". 

(d) in paragraph 5( d)(ii) for the amount "R0,242" of the amount "R0,2915". 

(e) in paragraph 5(e)(ii) for the amount "R0,10" of the amount "R0,1205". 

MUNICIPALITY OF OMARURU 

No. 74 1991 

AMENDMENT OF NATIVE LOCATION REGULATIONS 

Notice is hereby given in terms of section 32( 4)bis of Proclamation 56 of 1951 
as amended, that the Municipality of Omaruru hereby amends the 
NATIVE LOCATION REGULATIONS promulgated under Govern­
ment Notice 50 of 1970 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Annexure V is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 5( a) for the amount "R 10,00" of the amount 
"R25,00". 

(b) by the substitution in item 6 for the amount "R22,00" of the amount 
"R25,00". 

(c) by the substitution in item 7(a) for the amount "Rl35,00" ofthe amount 
"R 150,00". 

(d) by the substitution in item 7(b) for the amount "R95,00" of the amount 
"R150,00". 

No. 232 



No. 232 

r 

Government Gazette I July 1991 

(e) by the substitution in item 7(d) for the amount "R30,00" of the amount 
"R35,00". 

(f) by the substitution in item 8(c) for the amount "R35,00" of the amount 
"R50,00". 

(g) by the substitution in item 9( a) for the amount "R 14,00" of the amount 
"R20,00". 

(h) by the substitution in item 9(b) for the amount "R10,00" of the amount 
"R15,00". 

(i) by the substitution in item 9(c) for the amount "R21,00" of the amount 
"R25,00". 

(j) by the substitution in item 12 for the amount "R8,00" of the amount 
"R 12,00". 

No. 75 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND SEWERAGE 
REGULATIONS 

1991 

In terms of section 243(2)bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Tsumeb has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the Drainage 
and Sewerage Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 149 of 
1970 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The Schedule "Tariff of Charges" is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in items (l)(a) and (l)(b) for the amounts "Rl30,00" 
and "Rl50,00" of the amounts "Rl50,00" and "Rl75,00", respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in items (2)(a) and (2)(b) for the amounts "Rl3,50" 
and "Rl4,00" ofthe amounts "Rl5,50" and "R16,00", respectively; and 

(c) by the substitution in items (2)(c)(i) and (2)(c)(ii) for the amounts 
"Rl3,50" and "R14,00" of the amounts "Rl5,50" and "R16,00". 

9 



10 Government Gazette I July 1991 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

No. 76 1991 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2)bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the Council of the Municipality of 
Tsumeb has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the Electricity 
Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 94 of 1969 as set 
out in the Schedule: 

SCHEDULE 

(a) Tariff A is hereby amended by the substitution in paragraph (a) for the 
amounts "R9,35" and "R0,312" of the amounts "Rl0,75" and "R0,359", 
respectively; 

(b) Tariff A is hereby further amended by the substitution in paragraph (b) 
for the amount "RO, 19097" of the amount "R0,21388"; 

(c) Tariff B is hereby amended by the substitution in paragraph (a) for the 
amounts "Rl2,07'' and "R0,312" of the amounts "Rl3,88" and 
"R0,358 ", respectively; 

(d) Tariff B is hereby further amended by the substitution in paragraph (b) 
for the amounts "R0,2629" of the amount "R0,2944"; 

(e) Tariff Cis hereby amended by the substitution in paragraph (a)(i) for the 
amounts "Rl9,87" and "R0,704" of the amounts "R22,85" and 
"R0,81 0 I", respectively; 

(f) Tariff C is hereby further amended by the substitution in paragraph 
(a)(ii) for the amount "R52,60" of the amount "R60,49"; 

(g) Tariff Cis hereby still further amended by the substitution in paragraph 
(b) for the amount "R0,19097" of the amount "R0,21388"; 

(h) Tariff E is hereby amended by the substitution in paragraph (a) for the 
amount "R270,00" of the amount "R302,00"; 

(i) TariffF is hereby amended by the substitution in paragraph (a)(i) for the 
amount "R7,50" of the amount "R8,50"; 

(j) Tariff F is hereby further amended by the substitution in paragraph 
(b)(i) for the amount "R7,50" of the amount "R8,50"; 

(k) Tariff F is hereby still further amended by the substitution in paragraph 
(c)(i) for the amount "R7,50" of the amount "R8,50"; 

(1) Tariff F is hereby still further amended by the substitution in paragraph 
(c)(ii) for the amount "Rl5,00" of the amount "Rl7,00"; 

No. 232 



r 
No. 232 Government Gazette I July I99I 

(m) Tariff F is hereby still further amended by the substitution in paragraph 
(e) for the amount "R1,00" of the amount "R2,25"; 

(n) Tariff F is hereby still further amended by the substitution in paragraph 
(f) for the amount "R15,00" of the amount "R16,80"; 

( o) Tariff F is hereby still further amended by the substitution in paragraph 
(g)(i) for the amount "R6,00" of the amount "R6,50"; 

(p) Tariff F is hereby still further amended by the substitution in paragraph 
(g)(ii) for the amount "R9,00" of the amount of "RIO,OO"; 

( q) Tariff F is hereby still further amended by the substitution in paragraph 
(g)(iv) for the amount "R3,50" of the amount "R4,00"; 

(r) Tariff F is hereby still further amended by the substitution in paragraph 
(g)( vi) for the amount "R 7 ,00" of the amount "R8,00"; and 

(s) Tariff F is hereby still further amended by the substitution in paragraph 
(i)(iv) for the amount of "R5,00" of the amount "R6,00". 

No. 77 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

AMENDMENT OF FIRE AND FIRE BRIGADE 
REGULATIONS 

1991 

In terms of section 243(2)bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Tsumeb has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the Fire and 
Fire Brigade Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 16 of 
1955, by the substitution in tariffs 19(a)(i) and 19(a)(ii) for the amounts 
"R30,00" and "R25,00" of the amounts "R40,00" and "R35,00", respectively. 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

No. 78 1991 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2)bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Tsumeb has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the Health 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 131 of 1956 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

II 



12 Government Gazette 1 July 1991 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule Cis hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item I for the amount "Rl4,50" of the amount of 
"RI6;50"; 

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "Rl3,50" of the amount 
"RI5,50"; 

(c) by the substitution in paragraph (a) in item 3 for the amount "R14,50" of 
the amount "RI6 50"· 

' ' 
(d) by the substitution in paragraph (b) in item 3 for the amount "R6,70" of 

the amount "R7,70"; 

(e) by the substitution in paragraph (c) in item 3 for the amount "Rl3,50" of 
the amount "RI5 50"· and 

' ' 
(f) by the substitution in item 4 for the amount "Rl6,50" of amount 

"Rl8,50". 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

No. 79 199I 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2)bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
I 3 of 1963), notice is hereby given that the Council of the Municipality of 
Tsumeb has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the Water 
Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 99 of I 970 as set 
out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Annexure A is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(i) of item I for the amount "R4,00" 
of the amount "R4,50"; 

(b) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(ii) of item I for the amount "R0,805" 
of the amount "R0,90"; 

(c) by the substitution in paragraph (b) of item 1 for the amount "R0,805" of 
the amount "R0,90"; 

(d) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "Rl3,00" of the amount 
"RI4,53"; 

No. 232 

~ 
' I 



No. 232 Government Gazette 1 July 1991 

(e) by the substitution in paragraph (a) in item 3 for the amount "R0,29" of 
the amount "R0,32"; 

(f) by the substitution in paragraph (b) in item 3 for the amount "R0,40" of 
the amount "R0,45"; 

(g) by the substitution in paragraph (c) in item 3 for the amount "R0,58" of 
the amount "R0,65"; 

(h) by the substitution in paragraph (d) in item 3 for the amount "R0,98" of 
the amount "Rl, 10"; 

(i) by the substitution in paragraph (e) in item 3 for the amount "Rl,09" of 
the amount "Rl,22"; 

(j) by the substitution in paragraph (f) in item 3 for the amount "Rl,27" of 
the amount "Rl ,42"; 

(k) by the substitution in paragraph (g) in item 3 for the amount "Rl,84" of 
the amount "R2,06"; 

(I) by the substitution in paragraph (h) in item 3 for the amount "R2,53" of 
the amount "R2,83"; 

{m) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(l) in item 5 for the amount 
"Rl 10,00" of the amount "Rl23,00"; 

(n) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(ii) m item 5 for the amount 
"Rl40,00" of the amount "Rl57,00"; 

(o) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(iii) in item 5 for the amount 
"Rl80,00" of the amount "R202,00"; 

(p) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(iv) in item 5 for the amount 
"R230,00" of the amount "R258,00"; 

( q) by the substitution in paragraph (b) in item 5 for the amount "R 7 ,50" of 
the amount "R8,50"; 

(r) by the substitution in item 6 for the amount "R6,00" of the amount 
"R6, 70"; 

(s) by the substitution in paragraph (a) in item 7 for the amount "R6,00" of 
the amount "R6,70"; 

(t) by the substitution in paragraph (c) in item 7 for the amount "R6,00" of 
the amount "R6,70"; and 

(u) by the substitution in paragraph (a) in item 8 for the amount "R2,00" of 
the amount "R2,25". 

1 

1 

131 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 



14 Government Gazette I July 1991 

BANK OF NAMIBIA 

No. 80 1991 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
AS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 31 MAY 1991 

LIABILITIES 

Share Capital ................................................... .. 
General Reserve ............................................... . 
Revaluation Reserve ...................................... . 

Deposits: 

31-05-1991 
R 

12 887 049 
147 699 
63 198 

Government ................................................... 40 650 827 
Bankers - Current .................................. 954 

- Reserve .................................. 21 059 000 
Other ................................................................. 732 221 

Allocation of SDRS ...................................... . 

Other Liabilities ................................................ 2 512 805 

TOTAL LIABILITIES ................................ 78 053 753 

ASSETS 

External: 

Rand Coin ..................................................... . 
Balances with other banks ...................... . 
IMF - Reserve tranche ...................... .. 

- Special drawing rights .......... . 
- Rand Subscription ................ .. 

Investments - Rand Currency .......... . 
- Other Currency ........ .. 

Domestic: 

Loans and advances to banks .............. .. 
Claims on the Government .................... . 
Fixed assets ................................................... . 
Other assets .................................................. .. 

TOTAL ASSETS .......................................... . 

127 250 
219 837 

34 117 
657 634 

56 921 048 
6 323 803 

3 487 581 

7 865 667 
2 416 816 

78 053 753 

30-04-1991 
R 

12 887 049 
147 699 
63 198 

54 553 079 
415 385 

26 592 000 
731 740 

I 758 793 

97 148 943 

271 783 
922 305 

79 914 048 
6 206 075 

7 692 872 
2 141 860 

97 148 943 

Dr. W. L. BENARD 
GOVERNOR 

E. LULE 
GENERAL MANAGER 

No. 232 

~ 


